
Immunizat ion Requirements for  Oklahoma
School Year 20 24-20 25
All children two months of age and older  must  present  an immunizat ion record 
or  f ile for  an exempt ion before they are allowed to attend child care or  school in 
Oklahoma. Please read the back page for  essent ial informat ion.
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(Bir th To Three Years)

4
1-4   
1-4

1
1
3
2
3

x DTaP 
x PCV  
x Hib
x MMR
x Varicella
x IPV
x Hep  A
x Hep  B

- Seasonal in f luenza

Preschool
(Four Years)

x DTaP
x MMR
x Varicella
x IPV
x Hep  A
x Hep  B

4 
1 
1 
3 
2 
3 

- Seasonal in f luenza
- Second  Varicella dose 

at  fou r years old
- IPV on  or after fou rt h  

b ir t hday

Kindergarten 
To 6 th  Grade

x DTaP 
x MMR
x Varicella
x IPV
x Hep  A
x Hep  B

5
2
1

4
2
3

- Seasonal in f luenza
- Second  Varicella dose 

at  fou r years old
- IPV on  or after fou rt h  

b ir t hday

7th to 
12th Grade

x Tdap  
x DTaP
x MMR
x Varicella
x IPV
x Hep  A
x Hep  B

1 
5
2
1

4
2
3

- Seasonal in f luenza
- 2-3 x HPV
- 1-2 x MCV4
- 2-3 x Men  B
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LEGEND

DTaP - d iph theria, tetanus, pertussis

PCV - pneum ococcal

Hib  - Haem oph ilus in fluenza type B

MMR - m easles, m um ps, rubella

Tdap  - tetanus, d iph theria, pertussis 

HPV - hum an pap illom avirus

MCV4 - m en ingococcal ACW Y

Varicella - ch ickenpox

IPV - polio

Hep A - hepat it is A

Hep B  - hepat it is B

Seasonal in f luenza - flu

S TAY I N G  H EA LT HY!



- Doses adm in istered  four days or less before the m in im um  in tervals or ages are counted  as valid  doses. Th is does not  app ly to the 
28-day m in im um  in terval betw een doses of live vaccines not  adm in istered  on  the sam e day.

- It  is not  necessary to restart  t he series of any vaccine if a dose w as g iven  late or if a dose is past  due. Add it ional doses of a vaccine 
series that  are adm in istered  after the due date do not  affect  f inal im m unity.

- Ch ild ren  m ay be allow ed to at tend  ch ild  care and  school if t hey have received  at  least  one dose of all requ ired  vaccines due for 
their age or g rade, and  the next  doses are not  yet  due. They m ust  com plete the rem ain ing  doses of vaccine on  schedu le. These 
ch ild ren  are in  the p rocess of receiving  im m unizat ions.

Varicella
If a paren t  reports their ch ild  had  varicella d isease (ch ickenpox), t he ch ild  is not  requ ired  to receive varicella 
vaccine. Record  the ch ild?s h istory of varicella.

The f irst  dose of varicella m ust  be adm in istered  on  or after the ch ild?s f irst  b irthday (or w ith in  four days 
before the b irthday) or they w ill not  count  tow ard  the im m unizat ion  requ irem ent  and  m ust  be repeated .

MMR & Hep  A
The f irst  doses of m easles, m um ps and rubella (MMR) and hepat it is A vaccines m ust  be adm in istered  on  or 
after the ch ild?s f irst  b irthday (or w ith in  four days before the b irthday) or they w ill not  count  tow ard  the 
im m unizat ion  requ irem ent  and  m ust  be repeated .

Hib  & PCV
Hib  and PCV vaccines are not  requ ired  for students in  p reschool, p re-kindergarten  or kindergarten  
p rog ram s operated  by schools un less the facilit y is a licensed ch ild  care facilit y. Hib  and  PCV vaccines are 
requ ired  for ch ild ren  at tend ing  licensed ch ild  care facilit ies.

The num ber of doses of PCV and/or Hib  m ay range f rom  one to four depend ing  on  the age of the ch ild , 
w hen the f irst  dose w as g iven  and type of vaccine used.

DTaP
If t he fourth  dose of DTaP is adm in istered  on  or after the ch ild?s fourth  b irthday, then  the f ift h  dose 
of DTaP is not  requ ired .

IPV
If t he th ird  dose of IPV is adm in istered  on  or after the ch ild?s fourth  b irthday, and  at  least  six m onths 
f rom  the p revious dose, then  the fourth  dose of IPV is not  requ ired .

Tdap
The Centers for Disease Cont rol and  Prevent ion  (CDC) recom m ends a dose of Tdap on  or after the 11t h 
b irthday even if p reviously received . An inadverten t  dose of DTaP on  or after the 11t h b irthday m ay be 
accepted  for the seventh  g rade Tdap requ irem ent .

Hep B
Students ages  11 th rough 15 years w ho have not  received  Hep B vaccine m ay receive a tw o dose 
series of Merck® adu lt  hepat it is B vaccine to com ply w ith  th is requ irem ent . All other ch ild ren  
(younger or older) m ust  receive th ree doses of ped iat ric hepat it is B vaccine.

Vaccinat ion Notes

For m ore in form at ion  call t he Im m unizat ion  Service at  (405) 426-8580 or visit  oklahom a.gov/health /services/personal-health /im m unizat ions.

The curren t  ch ildhood im m unizat ion  schedu le m ay be found at  cdc.gov/vaccines/schedu les/index.h tm l.


